



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 2578 of 2026**

Vipin Singh @ Vipra Parihar

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Other

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |                     |
|---------------------------|---|---------------------|
| Counsel for Petitioner(s) | : | Pradeep Kumar Singh |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | G.A.                |

---

**Court No. - 47**

**HON'BLE RAJEEV MISRA, J.**

**HON'BLE LAKSHMI KANT SHUKLA, J.**

1. Heard Mr. Pradeep Kumar Singh, the learned counsel for petitioner and the learned A.G.A. representing State respondents 1, 2 and 3.
2. Perused the record.
3. On the matter being taken up, the learned A.G.A. submits that Criminal Misc. Writ Petition No. 930 of 2026, Adesh Pandey Vs. State of U.P. and 3 others arising out of same case crime number is already pending before this Court.
4. In view of above, connect above-mentioned writ petition along with present writ petition.
5. Matter shall re-appear for admission as fresh on 18.02.2026 along with connected writ petition.
6. When the matter shall be listed next, details of the connected writ petition shall be duly published in the daily cause list.

**(Lakshmi Kant Shukla,J.) (Rajeev Misra,J.)**

**February 11, 2026**

Arti